Total   202,938  2,285   1.13  187,074  1,963   1.05

Net interest margin 1   1.87   1.92

1 Net interest margin represents net interest income as a percentage of total interest bearing assets.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2012 vs 2011 2011 vs 2010

   Volume Rate Net Volume Rate Net

   change change change change change change

   $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million $ million

Interest Income

Customer loans   670   (8)  661 903   (399)  505

Interbank balances   6   47   53 (1)  130   130

Securities   (69)  (85)  (154) (37)  49   13

Total   607   (46)  561 866   (219)  647

Interest Expense

Customer deposits   194   188   382 173   241   413

Interbank balances/others   (16)  (44)  (60) 48   40   88

Total   178   144   322 221   280   501

Net interest income   429   (190)  239 646   (500)  146

Net interest income for 2012 rose 6.5% to $3.92 billion compared with 2011, mainly on higher loans volume which more than

outweighed the lower net interest margin. Net interest margin was 1.87%, 5 basis points lower due to rising cost of funds.

UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED 63

Management Discussion and Analysis

Non-Interest Income

   2012 2011 +/(–)

   $ million $ million %

Fee and Commission Income

Credit card   240  231 4.1

Fund management   129  98  32.2

Investment-related   321  208  54.3

Loan-related   389  370  5.1

Service charges   107  100  6.5

Trade-related   256  249  2.7

Others   66  62  5.8

   1,508  1,318  14.4

Other Non-Interest Income

Dividend income   135  75  79.2

Rental income   110  112  (2.2)

 Trading income/(loss)   97  84  15.8

 Non-trading income/(loss)

  Financial instruments at fair value through profi t or loss   134  106  26.1

  Available-for-sale assets and others   442  202  >100.0

   673  392  71.6

 Other income   152  123  23.7

Other operating income   825   515  60.2

   1,070   703  52.3

Total   2,578   2,021  27.6

Non-interest income grew 27.6% to $2.58 billion for 2012. Fee and commission income increased 14.4%, crossing the $1.51 billion

mark for the fi rst time. The increase in fee income was across all business activities with double-digit growth recorded in income

from capital market, wealth management and fund management activities. Loan-related fee income was strong and contributed an

all-time high of $389 million in fee income for the year. Trading and investment income rose 71.6% to $673 million due to gain from

sale of securities.

UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED64

Management Discussion and Analysis